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Package content:

1. JXABBA

2. Power Harness

3. Speaker Wire Harness

4. Mounting Feet

5. Mounting Screws

6. Instruction Manual
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WARRANTY
90 DAY / 12 MONTH LIMITED WARRANTY

AUDIOVOX SPECIALIZEDAPPLICATIONS, LLC (the Company) warrants to the original retail
purchaser of this productthat should this product or any part thereof, undernormal use and
conditions, be proven defective in material or workmanship within 90 days from the date of original
purchase, such defect(s) will be repaired or replaced (atthe Company's option) without charge for
parts and repair labor. After the initial 90 day period and for a period of 12 months from the date of
the original purchase, the Company will supply at no charge areplacement for any defective
parts(s).

To obtain repair or replacement within the terms of this warranty, the end user should contact the
O.E.M. The productis to be delivered with proof of warranty coverage (e.g. dated bill of sale, and
serial number of the unit, and vin#), specification of defect(s),transportation predaid, to an
approved warranty station.

This warranty does not extend to the elimination of externally generated static or noise, to the
correction of antenna problems, to costs incurred for removal or reinstallation of the product, orto
damage to any tapes, cd's, dvd's, speakers, accessories, or electrical systems.

This warranty does not apply to any product or part thereof which, in the opinion of the Company,
has been damaged through alteration, improper installation, mishandling, misuse, neglect, or
accident. THEEXTENT OF THECOMPANY'SLIABILITY UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS
LIMITED TO THE REPAIROR REPLACEMENT PROVIDEDABOVE, AND, INNOEVENT,
SHALLTHE COMPANY'SLIABILITY EXCEEDTHE PURCHASE PRICE PAIDBY THE
PURCHASER FOR THE PRODUCT.

This warranty isin lieu of all other express warranties or liabilities. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, SHALLBE LIMITED TOTHE
DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY.ANYACTIONFORBREECHOFANY WARRANTY
HEREUNDER INCLUDINGANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY MUSTBE
BROUGHT WITHINAPERIOD OF 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ORIGINALPURCHASE. IN
NOCASE SHALLTHE COMPANY BE LIABLE FORANY CONSEQUENTIALOR INCIDENTAL
DAMAGES FORBREECHOF THIS ORANY OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WHATSOEVER. No person orrepresentative is authorized to assume for the Company any
liability other that expressed hereinin connection with the sale of this product.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or the exclusion or
limitation of incidental or consequential damages so the above limitations or exclusions may not
apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have otherrights
which vary from state to state.

AUDIVOX SPECIALIZEDAPPLICATIONS, LLC.
Visit us at www.asaelectronics.com
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Dimensions
Abmessungen
Dimensions
Dimensioni
Matt
Main unit
Hauptgerat
Appareil principal
Unita principale
Huvudenhet

230 (9 1/5)

423 (16 3/4)

Unit: mm (in.)
Einheit: mm

Unit'e: mm (po.)
Unita di misura: mm
Enhet: mm

246 (9 3/4)

=S

-

310 (12 2/5)

Features

* Maximum power output of 380 watts at 4 ohms (subwoofer).

» Direct connections can be made with the speaker outputs of your car audio
if it is not equipped with the line output (high level input connection).

* Protection circuit provided.

* Mosfet power supply for stable, regulated output power.

» \/ariable low-pass filter (36-220 Hz) built-in.

* 8" LM.P.P. cone and ferrite magnets offer high-quality bass sound.

- |
Merkmale und Funktionen

* Maximale Leistungsabgabe von 380 Watt bei 4 Ohm (Tieftonlautsprecher).

* Direktverbindungen mit den Lautsprecherausgangen lhrer Autoradioanlage.

* Schutzschaltung.

» Mosfet Stromversorgungsteil fiir stabile, geregelte Ausgangsleistung.

* Variabler, eingebauter NiedrigpaBfilter (36-220 Hz).

« 8" |.M.P.P Polypropylen-Konus und Ferritmagnete sorgen fiir Bisse hoher Qualitat.

Caractéristques

* Puissance de sortie maximum de 380 watts & 4 ohms (extrémes-graves).

» Des connexions directes peuvent &tre établies aves les sorties de haut-parleur
de votre autoradio s'il n'est pas équipé d'une sortie de ligne
(connexion d'entré a niveau élevé).

* Circuit de protection prévu.

* Alimentation par mosfet pour une puissance de sortie stable, régulée.

* Filtre passe-bas varible (36-220 Hz) intégré.

*Télécommande pour le réglage du niveau de sortie.

8" |.M.P.P. c6ne et aimants en ferrite pour des graves de haute qualité.

DATE: 27 Sept. 2004




P4

P9

Funktioner

* 380W maximal uteffekt vid 4 ohm (subwoofer).

» Kan anslutas direkt till bilens ljudanldggning om den inte &r utrustad med linjeutgang
(anslutning via hognivaingang).

e Utrustad med skyddskrets.

* Mosfet stromforsorjning™ ger stabil och vélreglerad uteffekt.

* Inbyggt varierbart lagpassfilter (36-220 Hz).

« 8 |.M.P.P. kona och ferritmagneter ger basljud med hog kvalitet.

|
Caratteristiche

» Uscita di potenza massima di 380 watt a 4 ohm (subwoofer).

= Possibilita di effettuare collegamenti diretti con le uscite dei diffusori dell'autoradio
se non & dotata di un'uscita di linea (collegamento con ingresso ad alto livello).

« Circuito di protezione incorporato.

= Alimentazione ad mosfet per ina potenza di uscita regolare e stabile.

« Filtro passa-basso variable (36-220 Hz) incorporato.

* | magneti del tipo a cono in ferrite . M.P.P. da 8 pollici permettono di ottenere
bassi di elevata qualita.

Specifikationer

Driga specifikationer

Hiigtalare

‘Woafer 20 cm, kontyp

Impedans 4 0hm

Effekifirstirkare

Kretssystem OTL-kretsar
(transformatorlds utging
MOSFET stromfarsérjning

Ingéngar RCA-jack
Hégnivaingang

Maximal uteffekt 3BOW

Mirkutaffekt 55 W (150 Hz, 0,1% THD)

Justeringsintervall far ingingsnivd
0,2 -4,0V (med RCA-jack)
0,4 - 8,0V (vid anslutning
til hignivaingang

Olinjar distorsion 0,03% eller mindre
(vid 100 Hz)

Lagpassfiter Klippfrekvens 36 - 220 Hz
(varierbar), -18 dB / okt

Caratteristiche tecniche

Aitre caratteristiche

Diffusori

Woofer 20 cm, fipo a cono
Impedenza 4ohm

Amplificatore di potenza

Sistema del circuito  Circuito OTL (uscita priva

dl trasformatore)
Alimentazione MOSFET
Ingressi Prese a piedini RCA
Ingressa ad alta livello
Ustite massime 380 watt
Uscite nominali 55 watt (150 Hz, 0,1% THD)

Gamma di regolaziona del livello di ingresso
0,2 - 4,0V (utilizzando le
prese a piedini RCA)
0.4 - 8,0V (quando si
affettua il collegamento con
ingresso ad alto livello)
Distorsione armonica  0,03% o inferiore (a 100 Hz)
Filtro passa-basso frequenza di taglio 36 - 220 Hz
{variabile), -18 dB/oct

System

Stromiérsrjning 12 V DC bilbatteri (negativt
jordat)

Driftspanning 105-16V

Strémidrbrukning vid mirkuteffekt: 13 A
Fjarringdng: 1,5 mA
Mitt Ca. 423 x 246 x 256 mm
(b/h/d) exklusive
utskjutande delar och
kontroller
Wikt Huvudenheten
Ca. 9 ko exklusive
tillbehdr
Medfdljande tillbehtr  Delar fr installation och
anslutning (1 set)

Ritt till &ndring av design och specifikationer
forbehdlles.

Sistema

Requisiti di alimentazione
Batteria auto da 12 V GG
(terra negative)

Voitaggio alimentazion
10,5-16V

Flusso di corrente £on uscita nominale: 13 A
Ingresso remoto: 1,5 mA

Dimensioni Circa 423 x 246 x 256 mm
{1/a/p) escluse le parti
sporgenti e | comandi

Peso Unita principale
Circa 9 kg esclusi gl
accessori

Accessori in dotazione  Componenti per
I'nstallazione & per i
collegamenti (1 set)

|l design e el caratteristiche tecniche sono soggetti

a modifiche senza preavviso.
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Specifications

Speaker section
Woofer 20 ¢m, cone type
Impedance 4 ghms
Power amplifier Section
Circuit system OTL {Dutput
transformeriess) circuit
MOSFET power supply
Inputs RCA pin jacks
High level input
Maximum Outputs 380 watts
Rated outputs 55 watts (150 Hz, 0.1 % THD)

Input level adjustment range

0.2 - 4.0V (when using

RCA pin jacks)

0.4-8.0V (when

connecting high level input)
Harmanic distortion  0.03 % or lass (at 100 Hz)
Low-pass filter cut-off frequency 36

- 220 Hz (variable), -18 dB/ oct

System Section
Power requirements

Powier supply voltage
Gurrent drain

Dimensions

Mass

Supplied accessories

12 V DG car battery
(negative ground)

105-16V

at rated output 13 A
Remote input: 1.5 mA
Approx. 423 x 246 x 256 mm
{winid)(1634x934x
10 1/8 in_jnot incl
projecting parts and
controls

Main unit

Approx. 9 kg (19 Ib.

13 0z.) not incl. accessories
Parts for installation and
connections (1 set)

Design and specifications are subject to change

without notice.

Technische Daten

Sonstiges System
Betriebsspannung Autobatterie mit 12V
lﬂlll!lll‘lﬂler Gleichstrom (negative Erdung)
Tiefioner 20 ¢m, Konus Stromversorgungsspannung
Impedanz 40hm 105-16V
Endverstérker bei i 13A
OTL-Schal (ohne Fernbedienungseingang:
Ausgangstransformator) 1.5 mA
. MOSFET gung: Abi ca. 423 x 246 x 256 mm
Eingénge Cinchbuchsen (B/H/T) ohne vorstehende
Hochleistungseingang Teile und Bedienelemente
Maximale Leistungsabgabe Gewicht Hauptgerit
380 Watt ca. 9 kg ohne Zubehdr
Nennlgistung 55 Watt (150 Hz, 0,1% Mitgellefertes Zubehar
gesamte harmonische Montageteile und
Verzerrung) Anschiufzubehdr (1 Satz)

Einstellbereich fiir Eingangspegel
0,2-0,4 V (bei Cinchbuchsen)
0.4-8,0V (bei Anschiuf eines

Hochleistungseingangs)
Harmanische Verzerrung

max. 0,03% (bei 100 Hz)
NiedrigpaBfiltar Grenfrequenz 36 - 220 Hz

(variabel), -18 dB/Oktave

Hinderungen, die dem technischen Fortschritt
dienen, bleiben vorbehalten.

Spécifications

Haut-parleur

Graves 20 em, type en clne
Impédance 4 phms
Amplificateur de puissance

Systeme de circult Circuit OTL (sortie sans
transformateur)
Alimentation par
MOSFET
Entrées Prises & broche RCA
Entrée & niveau élevé
Puissance maximum 380 watts
Puissance nominale 55 watts (150 Hz, 0,1% DHT)
Plage de réglage du niveau d'entrée
0,2-0,4 (avec les prises 3
broche RCA)
0,4 - 8,0V (en connectant
I'entrée & niveau éleve)
Distorsion harmonique
0,03% ou moins (2 100 Hz)
Fréquence de coupure
36 - 220 Hz (variable).
-18dB / oct

Filtre passe-bas

Systéme

Puissance de raccordemant

Tension d'alimentation

Batterie de vaiture 12 V GC
(masse négative)

105-16V

Consommation de courant

Dimensions

Masse

Fournis

4 la puissance de sortie
nominale 1134

Entrée de télécommande :
15mA

Approx. 423 x 246 x 256 mm
(1/m/p)(16:3/4 x 9 3/4 x

10 1/8 po.), parties saillantes
&t commandes non
comprises

Appareil principal

Approx. 9 kg (19 1b.

13 0z.), accessoires non
compris

[} ion et
de raccordement (1 jeu)

8 _____________§ |
Installing the Montieren des Installaion de

main unit Hauptgerits I'appareil principal
I

Installera
huvudenheten

Installazione
dell'unita
principale

=Fasten the fittings @ securely to the unit with the screws @ "
1 »Befestigen Sie die Beschlage (D mit den Schrauben @ sicher am Gerat.
*Montez correctement les fixatiunsg) sur I'appareil a I'aide des vis @ 1
* Stringere saldamente e piastrine (1) all'apparecchio utilizzando le viti (2) .
= Skruva fast fistena @ pd huvndenheten med hjilp av de medfdljande skruvarna @ 2

Apply the protruding L-shaped
section of (1) to the side of the unit.
Bringan Sie den vorstahanden, L-
firmigen Teil van (1) an der Saite
des Gerits an.

Appliquez la section en forme de
<< L »> faisant saillie de (1) sur le
cfite de I'appareil.

Applicare la sezione sporgents a
forma di L di (1) sul lato

dell apparecchio.

Fast den utskjutande L-formade
delen av (1) mot enhetens sida.

———

@
s » /

«Fasten the unit securely to the mounting surface with the screws @ and connect the power supply cord.
2 «Befestigen Sie das Gerat mit den Schrauben @ sicher an der Montageplatte, und schlieBen Sie das

Stromversorgungskabel an.

«Fixez correctement I'appareil sur la plague de montage a I'aide des vis @ et raccordez le cable
d'alimentation.

« Stringere saldamente |'apparecchio al pannello di montaggio utilizzando le viti @ , quindi collegare il cavo di
alimentazione.

#Fést huvudenheten vid monteringsplattan med skruvarna @ och anslut strmférsdrjningsledningen.

Mounting Surface ?
Montageplatte

Plaque de montage
Pannello di montaggio
Monteringsplatta y

Note

Make sure the bass-reflex port is not covered
when installed.

Hinwsis

Achten Sie daraur, dal der Bafreflexanschiuf nach
der Installation nicht abgedeckt ist.

Remarque
Assurez-vous que le port bass-reflex n'est pas
cx %Wﬂ aprés installation.

Quando viene installata, assicurarsi che la porta
bass-reflex non sia coperta.

Obs!
Se till att basreflexdppningen fortfarande dr fri ndr
du har installerat hogtalaren

Bass-refiex port
BaBreflexanschiub
Port bass-rafiex
Porta bass-reflex
Basreflexoppning

La conception et les spécifications sont sujettes &
modifications sans préavis.
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PHASE select switch

Use this switch to change the phase of
the reproduced sound to match your
audio system.

POWER/PROTECTOR indicator

Lights up in green while the unit is in
operation, Light up in red and the

unit will shut down when the protection
circuit is activated.

LPF cut-off frequency adjusiment
conirol

Sets the cut-off frequency (36 - 220 Hz)
for the low-pass filters.

LEVEL (volume) contral
Turn this control to adjust the
subwoofer output level.

INPUT CONNECTIONS

When connecting to a car audio
equiEped with a LINE OUT terminal
(LINE connection)

HIGH LEVEL INPUT CONNECTION
When connecting to a car audio
equipped only with speaker outputs
(distributed from the front or rear
speaker cords)

POWER CONNECTIONS

B+ —»Fuse(15 A)— +12 V car bettery
GND — to a metal surface of the car
REM — Car audio-Remote output

(REM OUT)

@ @® ®
A {'; %
OZF}}L F&Ai REA INPUT B ﬂ — RS
e ° .L CTTTT]
LEVEL FREQ ©
M@W xH%ﬂHE
| |
® ®

[1] Wahischalter PHASE

Mit diesem Schalter kénnen Sie die Phase
des reproduzierten Klangs an die der
Autostereoanlage anpassen.

(2] Anzeige POWER/PROTECTOR

Leuchtet wahrend des Betries griin. Die
Farbe wechselt von griin zu rot, und das
Gerét schaltet sich aus, wenn die
Schutzschaltung aktiviert wird.

[3] Regler LPF zum Einstellen der

Grenzirequenz
Zum Einstellen der Grenzfrequenz (36-
220 Hz) fiir die NiedrigpaBfilter.

[4] Lautstérkeregler LEVEL

Drehen Sie diesen Regler, um den
Ausgan%spegel des Tieftonlautsprechers
einzustellen.

[5] Eingénge

Anschliefen des Gerats an eine
Autostereoanlage mit einem Anschlufd LINE
QUT (LeitungsanschluB)

Anschlufl iiber Hochleistungseingénge

HIGH LEVEL INPUT

AnschlieBen des Gerats an eine
Autostereoanlage, die nur iber
Lautsprecherausgénge verfiigt (verteilt
iiber Front-oder Hecklautsprecherkabel)

Stromversorgungsanschliisse

B+ — Sicherung(15 A)

—» +12-V-Autobatterie

GND — an eine Metalloberfldche des

Wagens

[9] REM —» Fernbedienungsausgang

(REM QUT)-Autostereoanlage

Kl

[2]

@

@

B

Sélecteur PHASE

Utilisez ce sélecteur
phase du son repro
votre systéme audio

Indicateur POWE

S'allume en vert lors
en train de fonction
I'indicateur passe du
I'appareil se met hol
circuit de protection

Commande de régl
fréquence de coupul
Régle la fréquence d
(36 - 220 Hz) pour |

Commande LEVEL (
Tournez cette comm
niveau de sortie du
d'extrémes-graves.

Connexions d’entré
Raccordement & un
d'une borne line out

pour changer la
it en fonction de

ROTECTOR

ue I'appareil est
r. La couleur de
vert au rouge et
tension sile

et active.

ge de la
e LPF
coupure
s filtres passe-bas.

nde pour régler le
aut-parleur

utoradio doté
connexion LINE)

Gonnexion high levgl input

Raccordement & un
uniquement doté de
haut-parleur (réparti
haut-parleur avant o

B+ — Fusible (1

utoradio

Borties de

s entre les fils de
arriére)

A)

Raccordement de I’{Iimantatiull

—» Batt

GND —Versunp
la voiture

REM — Autoradi

rie de voiture +12V
bint métallique de

-Sortie de

télécommande(REM OUT)

[l

[2]

L B

Interruttore di selezione PHASE

Utilizzare questo interruttore per modificare
la fase del suono riprodotto in modo che
corrisponda al sistema audio utilizzato.

Indicatore POWER/PROTECTOR

Si illumina in verde quando I'apparecchio &
in funzione. Il colore cambia da verde a rosso
e |'apparecchio si spegne quando viene
attivato il circuito di protezione.

Comando di regolazione della frequenza di
taglio LPF

Utilizzare per impostare la frequenza di
taglio(36-220 Hz) per i filtri passa-basso.

Comando LEVEL (volume)
Girare questo comando per regolare il livello
di uscita del subwoofer.

Collegamenti di ingresso

Se si effettua il collegamento ad
un'autoradio dotata del terminale LINE-OUT
(collegamento LINE)

collegamento HIGH LEVEL INPUT
Se si effettua il collegamento ad un'autoradio
dotata solo di uscite dei diffusori (distribuite
dai cavi dei diffusori anterioi e posteriori)
Collegamenti dell'alimentazione
B+ — Fusibile (15 A)
—» Batteria auto da +12 V
GND — ad una superficie metallica
dell'auto
REM —» Autoradio — Uscita remota
(REM OUT)

k1

PHASE-omkopplare

Med hjélp av den hér knappen kan du
anpassa ljudet till din gu anlaggning
genom att justera ljudatergivningens fas.

[2] Indikator fir skyddskretsen POWER/
PROTECTOR

Lyser gront medan enheten dr paslagen.
Om skyddskretsen loser ut stangs
enheten av och indikatorn &ndrar farg
till ritt.

Kontroll fir lagpassfiltrets klippirekvens
Stéller in klippfrekvensen (36 - 220 Hz) for
lagpassfiltret (LPF).

(4] LEVEL-kontroll (volym)

(5]

Genom att vrida den hér kontrollen stéller
du in utnivin pd subwoofern
Anslutningar av ingangar
Anslutning till en ljudanlaggnini
som har LINE OU [Iinjeutgﬁng%
HIGH LEVEL INPUT-anslutning
Anslutnin%till en I'udanlﬁg%ning
som bara har utgangar fdr hogtalare
(matad fran kablarna fill frimre
eller bokre hogtalare)
Strimanslutningar
B+ — Sékring (15 A)
— +12 bilbatteri
GND — till en metallyta i bilen
REM— utgang for fidrranslutning
REM QUT)-Bilens
ljudanlaggning
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